

No. 16-9999

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner

v.

KIMBERLY CLARK, A MINOR,
BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER ALAN CLARK,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER
Team G

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of the Facts 2

Summary of the Argument 5

Argument 6

I. THE RESPONDENT’S FACEBOOK POST IS A TRUE THREAT AND NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT UNDER THE OBJECTIVE INTENT AND SUBJECTIVE INTENT APPROACHES BECAUSE THE RESPONDENT’S POST AND ITS SURROUNDING CONTEXT SATISFY BOTH INTENT REQUIREMENTS SO THAT THE POST IS A SERIOUS EXPRESSION OF AN INTENT TO COMMIT AN ACT OF VIOLENCE TO MS. ANDERSON..... 6

 A. Respondent’s Facebook post should be analyzed under the objective intent approach because this approach promotes the protection of people being free from the fear of violence and the disruption that fear engenders, which is why the First Amendment does not protect true threats 7

i. Under the reasonable speaker approach, Respondent’s Facebook post is a true threat because a reasonable person posting the Respondent’s Facebook post would foresee that the post would be interpreted by viewers as a serious expression of intent to harm or assault Ms. Anderson or other transgender students 9

ii. Under the reasonable recipient approach the Respondent’s Facebook post is a true threat because a reasonable viewer of the post would have interpreted it as a serious expression of an intent to harm or cause injury to Ms. Anderson and other transgender students 11

 B. Under the subjective intent approach, Respondent’s Facebook post is a true threat because she intended for Ms. Anderson to feel threatened by her post and she intended to communicate that threat to Ms. Anderson by specifically naming her in the Facebook post 13

II. WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT DID NOT VIOLATE RESPONDENT’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN DISCIPLINING HER FOR HER FACEBOOK POST MADE ON HER PERSONAL COMPUTER BECAUSE SCHOOL AUTHORITIES CONCLUDED THAT THE POST WAS MATERIALLY DISRUPTIVE AND SUBSTANTIALLY COLLIDED WITH THE RIGHT OF OTHER STUDENTS TO BE SECURE AT SCHOOL 14

A. Respondent’s speech via Facebook post is not protected by the First Amendment and may be reasonably regulated because the speech was materially disruptive to school operations and collided with the right of other students to be secure at school.....	16
<i>i. Regardless of the location Respondent’s Facebook post was made, it was subject to regulation by the school because there was a reasonable foreseeability that the speech would either materially disrupt classwork and/or collide with the rights of other students to be secure and let alone at school</i>	<i>16</i>
<i>ii. Respondent’s Facebook post was materially disruptive to school operations</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>iii. Respondent’s Facebook post collided with the right of other students to feel safe, secure, and let alone while at school</i>	<i>22</i>
Conclusion	24
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... *passim*, Appendix

Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Supreme Court Cases

Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986) 17
Elonis v. U.S., 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) 9
Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007) 18
Olmstead v. U.S., 277 U.S. 438 (1928) 23
Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23
Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) 7
Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1968) 7

Federal Circuit Court Cases

Bell v. Itawamba Cnty. Sch. Bd., 774 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2014) 8, 14
Bell v. Itawamba Cnty. Sch. Bd., 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) 18
D.J.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 60, 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011) 23
Doe v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist., 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002) 8, 9, 12, 13, 15
Doninger v. Niehoff, 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008) 17, 19
Fogel v. Collins, 531 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2008) 8
Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist., 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) 19
Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty. Sch., 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011) 16, 18, 21, 24, 25
LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist., 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 18, 21
Lovell By and Through Lovell v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.,
 90 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996) 10, 11, 12, 15
Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch., 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996) 23
Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists,
 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 8, 10
Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd., 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004) 9
S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee's Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.,
 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 17, 19, 21, 22
U.S. v. Cassel, 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) 14
U.S. v. Clemens, 738 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 8
U.S. v. Heineman, 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 7, 8, 14, 15
U.S. v. Houston, 797 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015) 8
U.S. v. Kosma, 951 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1991) 8
U.S. v. Turner, 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013) 8
U.S. v. Viefhaus, 168 F.3d 392 (10th Cir. 1999) 15
U.S. v. White, 810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2016) 8
Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ., 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007) 17

Wynar v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist., 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 18, 24, 25

District Court Cases

J.S. ex rel. H.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist., 757 A.2d 412 (Pa. Comm. Ct. 2000) 21
